By-law 2021-25

A By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Authorize a Transfer Payment Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario as Represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario for Funding Under the Municipal Transit Enhanced Cleaning (MTEC) Fund

Whereas the Council of the City of Greater deems it desirable to execute a Transfer Payment Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario related to funding provided to the City of Greater Sudbury under the Municipal Transit Enhanced Cleaning (MTEC) fund;

Now therefore Council of the City of Greater Sudbury hereby enacts as follows:

1. The Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Greater Sudbury a Transfer Payment Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Transportation related to funding provided by to the City of Greater Sudbury under the Municipal Transit Enhanced Cleaning (MTEC) fund and all amendments thereto, all renewals and related documents.

2. This By-law shall come into full force and effect upon passage.

Read and Passed in Open Council this 23rd day of February, 2021

Mayor Clerk